MARYLAND

Section 1 County Commissioners of Queen Annes County the County is

hereby authorized and empowered to borrow money and incur indebtedness for the public

purpose described in Section 2 hereof in an aggregate principal amount not exceeding Twenty

One Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars21500000 and to evidence such borrowing by

the issuance and sale at public or private sale upon its full faith and credit of its general

obligation bonds in like par amount which may be issued at one time or from time to time in

one or more groups or series as the County may determine